

No. 20-7065

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

ANIBAL CANALES, JR., PETITIONER,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**Brief of Arizona Capital Representation Project, Capital Appeals Project,  
Capital Post-Conviction Project of Louisiana, Center for Death Penalty  
Litigation, Georgia Resource Center, Justice 360, Louisiana Capital  
Assistance Center, Mississippi Office of Capital Post-Conviction Counsel,  
and Promise of Justice Initiative as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioner**

---

Alexis Hoag\*  
Associate Research Scholar & Lecturer  
Columbia Law School  
435 West 116th Street, Ste 605  
New York, NY 10027  
(203) 645-4918  
alexis.hoag@law.columbia.edu

Heather Fraley  
411 E. Bonneville, Ste 250  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
(702) 388-5179  
heatherfraley512@gmail.com

\*Counsel for Amici Curiae

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Fifth Circuit announced a new, heightened standard for assessing prejudice on claims of penalty phase ineffective assistance of counsel..... 5

II. The heightened prejudice standard should be rejected because it is inconsistent with this Court’s commitment to ensuring all substantial claims of ineffective assistance of counsel receive meaningful review by at least one court. .... 8

III. Applying the heightened prejudice standard would deprive petitioners of individualized sentencing ..... 10

IV. Applying the heightened prejudice standard ensures that egregious instances of ineffective assistance of counsel will go uncorrected..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020) .....	13, 15
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969) .....	9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	4, 6
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	8, 9
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	12
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	12
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) .....	11
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	4, 6, 7, 15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	11, 15
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	10
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	11

### STATUTES

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	4
---	---

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
